

No. 13-483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LANE,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FRANKS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ALABAMA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

RANDALL C. MARSHALL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA
FOUNDATION
207 Montgomery Street
Suite 910
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 265-2754

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH S. THEODORE*
DANIEL F. JACOBSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Not admitted in DC;
supervised by members
of the firm

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The First Amendment Protects All Sworn Statements in Judicial Proceedings.....	3
A. A Witness Giving a Sworn Statement in a Judicial Proceeding Is Always Speaking as a Citizen on a Matter of Public Concern.....	4
B. Nothing Turns on Whether a Statement Is Compelled or Voluntary	11
1. Compulsion Is Irrelevant to the Applicable Legal Standard	11
2. Limiting First Amendment Protection to Compelled Testimony Would Create Widespread and Significant Practical Problems.....	15
II. This Court’s Jurisprudence on Common- Law Immunity Further Demonstrates that Sworn Statements Are Always Protected by the First Amendment.....	20
A. Sworn Statements Enjoy Absolute Protection from Civil Liability	20
B. The First Amendment Offers No Less Protection Than the Common Law.....	25
III. The Government Will Rarely Have a Legitimate Interest in Discharging its Employees for Truthful Testimony	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aborn v. Lipson</i> , 256 N.E.2d 442 (Mass. 1970)	24
<i>Abromats v. Wood</i> , 213 P.3d 966 (Wyo. 2009).....	24
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 163 P.3d 89 (Cal. 2007)	23
<i>Andrews v. Gardiner</i> , 121 N.E. 341 (N.Y. 1918).....	24
<i>Astley v. Younge</i> , (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 572 (K.B.).....	21
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	18
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	23
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	6
<i>Berman v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 268 P.3d 68 (Okla. 2011).....	24
<i>Bio/Basics Int’l Corp. v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	22
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	8
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919)	8
<i>Bochetto v. Gibson</i> , 860 A.2d 67 (Pa. 2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	7
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	25
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	21
<i>Burke v. Ryan</i> , 36 La. Ann. 951 (1884)	21
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	21
<i>Burr v. Lassiter</i> , 513 F. App'x 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Bussewitz v. Wis. Teachers' Ass'n</i> , 205 N.W. 808 (Wis. 1925).....	24
<i>In re C.H.C.</i> , 331 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. 2011).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	5
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	15-16
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health</i> , 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Clark v. Druckman</i> , 624 S.E.2d 864 (W. Va. 2005).....	24
<i>Clear Water Truck Co. v. M. Bruenger & Co.</i> , 519 P.2d 682 (Kan. 1974)	23
<i>Conley v. Key</i> , 25 S.E. 914 (Ga. 1896).....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLong v. Yu Enters., Inc.</i> , 47 P.3d 8 (Or. 2002).....	24
<i>DeSantis v. Emps. Passaic Cnty. Welfare Ass’n</i> , 568 A.2d 565 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990).....	22
<i>Deutsch v. Jordan</i> , 618 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Dineen v. Daughan</i> , 381 A.2d 663 (Me. 1978).....	24
<i>Donohoe Constr. Co. v. Mount Vernon Assocs.</i> , 369 S.E.2d 857 (Va. 1988)	24
<i>Catletti ex rel. Estate of Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Gallo v. Barile</i> , 935 A.2d 103 (Conn. 2007)	23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	25
<i>Green v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 105 F.3d 882 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Green Acres Trust v. London</i> , 688 P.2d 617 (Ariz. 1984) (en banc)	23
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	25
<i>Gunter v. Reeves</i> , 21 So. 2d 468 (Miss. 1945).....	24
<i>Harris v. Reams</i> , 2 Ohio Dec. Reprint 281 (Ct. Com. Pl. 1860).....	21, 22
<i>Harris v. Riggensbach</i> , 633 N.W.2d 193 (S.D. 2001)	24
<i>Hartford Cnty. v. Saks Fifth Ave. Distribution Co.</i> , 923 A.2d 1 (Md. 2007)	16
<i>Hartman v. Keri</i> , 883 N.E.2d 774 (Ind. 2008)	23
<i>Hawkins v. Harris</i> , 661 A.2d 284 (N.J. 1995).....	23
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998)	15, 28
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	5, 21, 23
<i>Ims v. Town of Portsmouth</i> , 32 A.3d 914 (R.I. 2011).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Jenkins v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 S.E. 912 (S.C. 1924).....	24
<i>Jennings v. Cronin</i> , 389 A.2d 1183 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Bell</i> , 605 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Johnston v. Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 1565 (5th Cir. 1989)	7, 13
<i>Kaluczky v. City of White Plains</i> , 57 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	6
<i>Kocontes v. McQuaid</i> , 778 N.W.2d 410 (Neb. 2010)	24
<i>Krouse v. Bower</i> , 20 P.3d 895 (Utah 2001).....	24
<i>Krueger v. Lewis</i> , 834 N.E.2d 457 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	22
<i>Lane v. Cent. Ala. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 523 F. App'x 709 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Lauder v. Jones</i> , 101 N.W. 907 (N.D. 1904)	24
<i>Laun v. Union Elec. Co. of Mo.</i> , 166 S.W.2d 1065 (Mo. 1942).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawson v. Helmer</i> , 77 P.3d 724 (Alaska 2003).....	23
<i>Letourneau v. Hickey</i> , 807 A.2d 437 (Vt. 2002).....	24
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994).....	23
<i>Logan’s Super Markets, Inc. v. McCalla</i> , 343 S.W.2d 892 (Tenn. 1961)	23, 24
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	19
<i>Marrogi v. Howard</i> , 805 So. 2d 1118 (La. 2002)	24
<i>Matrisciano v. Randle</i> , 569 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Matsuura v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 73 P.3d 687 (Haw. 2003).....	23
<i>Matthis v. Kennedy</i> , 67 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 1954)	24
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	10
<i>Morgan & Pottinger, Attorneys, P.S.C. v. Botts</i> , 348 S.W.3d 599 (Ky. 2011)	23-24
<i>Mundy v. Hoard</i> , 185 N.W. 872 (Mich. 1921).....	24
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	26-27
<i>Norman v. Borison</i> , 17 A.3d 697 (Md. 2011)	24
<i>O’Barr v. Feist</i> , 296 So. 2d 152 (Ala. 1974).....	23
<i>Padilla v. S. Harrison R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , 181 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1999)	14-15
<i>Perkins v. Mitchell</i> , 31 Barb. 461 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1860)	21-22
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piemonte v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 556 (1961)	5, 8, 12
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	26
<i>Provencher v. Buzzell-Plourde Assocs.</i> , 711 A.2d 251 (N.H. 1998)	24
<i>Reagan v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 S.W.2d 909 (Tex. 1942).....	24
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012)	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Reilly v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 532 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	25-26
<i>Riddle v. Perry</i> , 40 P.3d 1128 (Utah 2002).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roth v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Routh Wrecker Serv., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 980 S.W.2d 240 (Ark. 1998)	23
<i>Sacco v. High Country Indep. Press, Inc.</i> , 896 P.2d 411 (Mont. 1995)	24
<i>Scott v. Statesville Plywood & Veneer Co.</i> , 81 S.E.2d 146 (N.C. 1954)	24
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	27
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	4
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 479 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1991)	23
<i>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 55 P.3d 420 (Nev. 2002)	24
<i>Superior Constr., Inc. v. Linnerooth</i> , 712 P.2d 1378 (N.M. 1986)	24
<i>Swartzwelder v. McNeilly</i> , 297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Thompson v. Frank</i> , 730 N.E.2d 143 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	6-7, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	2, 8, 28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5, 7, 11, 28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	26
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	5
<i>Wagner v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 933 P.2d 1311 (Colo. 1997) (en banc).....	23
<i>Webster v. Sun Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Weitz v. Green</i> , 230 P.3d 743 (Idaho 2010).....	23
<i>White v. Ashland Park Neighborhood Ass’n</i> , 2009 WL 1974750 (Ky. Ct. App. July 10, 2009).....	22
<i>Willitzer v. McCloud</i> , 453 N.E.2d 693 (Ohio 1983)	24
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 181 P.3d 806 (Wash. 2008).....	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 66 (1957)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yip v. Pagano</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1566 (D.N.J. 1985).....	22
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(e).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(f).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31.....	16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31(a).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31(a)(5).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31(b)(1)-(3).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(1).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)(A).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2131 (3d ed. 2010).....	16
Patricia Sullivan, <i>Lift Every Voice: The NAACP and the Making of the Civil Rights Movement</i> (2009).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 590A.....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice: The History of Brown v. Board of Education and Black America's Struggle for Equality</i> (2004).....	12
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>Absolute Immunity in Defamation: Judicial Proceedings</i> , 9 Colum. L. Rev. 463 (1909).....	11, 21, 22, 23
